
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 20 Aug 
2008 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when
[...]
on must relate to specific business being decided - 
a general scattergun approach is not needed 

 

• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 
body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 

 

• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 

• It is a personal interest and 
 

• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 
family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 20th August, 2008 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: P Mould (Chair) 
D Smith (Vice-
Chair) 
K Banks 
M Chalk 
 

W Hartnett 
W Norton 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 14)  

To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

4. Actions List  

(Pages 15 - 20)  

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

5. Call-in and Pre-Scrutiny  To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan require pre-scrutiny. 

 
(No separate report). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 

 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 
Committee  

 

 

 

Wednesday, 20th August, 2008 

 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 

(No reports attached) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

7. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 
 

1. Role of the Mayor Task and Finish Group – Chair – 
Councillor M Chalk; and 

 
2. Third Sector Funding Task and Finish Group – 

Chair – Councillor D Thomas. 
 
(Oral reports) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

8. Joint Scrutiny Exercise 
on Flooding  

To consider further developments in the joint scrutiny 
exercise on flooding. 

 

(Oral report) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

9. Jobs, Employment and 
Economy – review of 
scrutiny report  

(Pages 21 - 72)  

To consider the Jobs, Employment and Economy Scrutiny 
Review and t determine whether any further work needs to 
be undertaken. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

10. Quarterly Performance 
Monitoring April - June 
2008  

(Pages 73 - 82)  

To consider the Council’s performance report data for the 
first quarter of the year.   
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 

 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 
Committee  

 

 

 

Wednesday, 20th August, 2008 

 

11. Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring April - June 
2008  

To consider the Council’s budget report data for the first 
quarter of the year. 

 

(Report to follow) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

12. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 

(No separate report). 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

13. Work Programme  

(Pages 83 - 88)  

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

14. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
  

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

OVERVIEW OVERVIEW OVERVIEW OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINYAND SCRUTINYAND SCRUTINYAND SCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 
 
 

30th July 2008 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors M Chalk, A Fry, W Hartnett, B Quinney and D Thomas 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 R King 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Heighway, E Hopkins and L Tompkin 
 

 Committee Officers: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 

 
 

35. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Banks, Norton and Taylor. 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 
 

37. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Wednesday the 9th of July be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

38. ACTIONS LIST  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the contents of the Actions List be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

30th July 2008 

 

39. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
Members discussed the Upper Norgrove House Initial Options 
Appraisal item considered at the meeting of the Executive 
Committee on Wednesday the 23rd of July.  They expressed 
interest in the Council’s procedures for disposing of assets and 
requested further information about this process for the purposes of 
clarification. 
 
There were no call-ins and no proposed items for pre-scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Officers attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to explain the Council’s procedures with regards to 
disposal of assets. 
 

40. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
A draft scoping document focusing on Housing Mutual Exchange, 
submitted by Councillor Smith, was considered by the Committee. 
 
Officers explained that Housing Mutual Exchange had been 
proposed as a potential topic for scrutiny during the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme Planning Afternoon in June 2008.  
Councillor Smith had become interested in the issue, following an 
incident in his ward concerning Housing Mutual Exchange.   
 
The draft Scoping Document contained proposals that Members 
should scrutinise the Council’s policy and procedures in relation to 
Housing Mutual Exchange, should investigate the relevant policies 
and procedures utilised at other local authorities and consider 
whether any improvements could be made at Redditch Borough 
Council. 
 
Officers explained that the Housing Mutual Exchange policy was 
contained within the Council’s overarching Allocations Policy.  
Members were provided with a relevant extract from the Allocations 
Policy for consideration (attached to the report at Appendix A).   
 
Members were informed that the Council had recently incorporated 
Housing Mutual Exchange into the Choice Based Lettings system.  
Furthermore, Officers would be undertaking a review of the Choice 
Based Lettings system in the following months which would have 
implications for the Council’s approach to Housing Mutual 
Exchange.  Officers therefore suggested that it might be appropriate 

Page 2



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

30th July 2008 

 

for Members to postpone the Housing Mutual Exchange review until 
the Officers’ review had been completed and the system had had 
some time to become established practice within the Choice Based 
Lettings process. 
 
Councillor Smith noted that the Council also provided Home Swaps 
to Council house tenants and requested clarification of the 
differences between Home Swap and Housing Mutual Exchange.  
Officers explained that Home Swap was a national arrangement 
whilst Housing Mutual Exchange operated at the local level.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1. the proposed review of Housing Mutual Exchange be 
approved; and 

 
2. the launch of the Housing Mutual Exchange review 

be postponed until November / December 2008. 
 

41. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee considered update reports in relation to current and 
pending reviews. 
 
The following oral reports were given: 
 
a) The Role of the Mayor Task and Finish Group 

– Chair Councillor M Chalk 
 

Councillor Chalk reported that the group had convened its 
first meeting on Monday the 28th of July.  The Group had 
produced a Work Programme and had reduced the expected 
timescales for the completion of the exercise to thirteen 
hours. 
 
Councillor Thomas expressed concerns about the review 
and suggested that the topic was not suitable for a scrutiny 
exercise.  The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee reminded Cllr Thomas that the Role of the Mayor 
Task and Finish Review had been proposed, considered and 
approved at the previous meeting of the Committee.  He 
therefore considered that the review should be allowed to 
take place in accordance with the terms and conditions 
contained within the scoping document for the exercise.   
 

Page 3



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

30th July 2008 

 

b) The Third Sector Task and Finish Group – Chair Councillor D 
Thomas 

 
Councillor Thomas also reported that a bespoke Web Page, 
explaining the terms of reference for the review, had been 
added to the Council’s website.  Furthermore an online 
feedback form had been linked to the Web Page and would 
provide representatives of the Third Sector with an 
opportunity to request further information or register interest 
in the exercise directly.  The Group had also issued a press 
release to inform third sector organisations that it was 
undertaking the review.   
 
Councillor Thomas reported that the Group had held its 
second meeting, where Members had received a report from 
Officers concerning current arrangements for awarding 
grants and donations to third sector organisations.  The 
Group would be considering the implications of the 
Worcestershire Compact and Funding and Procurement 
Protocol for the Council’s funding relations with third sector 
organisations. 
 
Councillor Thomas reported that the Group needed to 
address a number of points including:  clarifying the 
Council’s purpose for providing grants and donations to third 
sector organisations; and determining whether the allocation 
of grants and donations should be linked to the Council’s 
priorities.  She explained that the Group was due to interview 
the Group Leaders at a following meeting to address these 
issues. 

 
Members discussed the process for appointing the 
membership of Task and Finish Groups and the need to 
consult Group Leaders during the appointment of Members 
to Task and Finish Groups was noted.  Members asked 
Officers to determine the constitutionality of the existing Task 
and Finish Groups in the absence of Group Leader 
consultation.  The Committee also agreed to observe due 
process when appointing Members to any Task and Finish 
Groups established at following meetings.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Task and Finish Group progress reports be noted. 
 

 

Page 4



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

30th July 2008 

 

42. JOINT SCRUTINY EXERCISE ON FLOODING  
 
Officers explained that, following the previous meeting, the 
arrangements for considering the final report from the Joint Scrutiny 
on Flooding Group had been discussed further with Officers at 
Worcestershire County Council. County, Officers had suggested 
that the arrangements for the final report had yet to be finalised.  
They also explained that an alternative arrangement might be put in 
place, whereby the Chair of the Joint Scrutiny Group would report 
the final recommendations at a meeting to be attended by the 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the District and County Council Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees.  County Officers advised that the final 
arrangements would be approved by the Joint Scrutiny Group at its 
following meeting on the 6th of August 2008. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

43. HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS APPEALS REPORT - 
OFFICER UPDATE  
 
The Housing and Homelessness Appeals Review had been 
undertaken by Members of the Social Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in 2006 / 2007.  The Group had been tasked with 
scrutinising the Council’s two stage housing appeals process and 
the suitability of continuing Member involvement in that process.  
The first stage of the housing appeals process was review by 
Officers.  The second sta
[...]

about the number of properties affected by being left in a poor state 
of repair as well as the number of properties so badly affected that 
they could not be repaired. 
 
Members noted that a few years previously the Council had 
introduced a reward scheme for tenants who returned their 
properties in a good condition.  They suggested that the application 
of this policy could have enabled the Council to address incidents of 
properties having been left by tenants in a poor state of repair.  
Officers were asked to clarify whether this policy had been retained 
by the Council. 
 
Officers explained that the Council was exceeding its targets for 
indicator CS2, the number of British Crime Survey Comparator 
crimes reported.  The Government Office for the West Midlands had 
commended that Council for their performance in relation to this 
performance indicator. 
 
The Council had also experienced improved performance in relation 
to indicator BV082a, the percentage of household waste arisings 
which have been sent by the authority for recycling.  Members 
requested further information about the number of incidents that 
had occurred in relation to this performance indicator during 
2007/08. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1. the information requested be circulated for Members’ 
consideration by email prior to the next meeting of 
the Committee; and 

 
2. the Performance Outturn Report be noted. 

 
45. REFERRALS  

 
There were no referrals. 
 

46. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers advised Members that the dates for the Portfolio Holder 
Annual Reports had been finalised.  These dates had been selected 
at the convenience of the Portfolio Holders and would be recorded 

Page 8



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

30th July 2008 

 

on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for the following 
meeting. 
 
Members were informed that there had been a request for Portfolio 
Holders to be provided 
[...]
ecord before the 
Committee in Autumn 2008.  The 
record would be used to assess 
the effectiveness of the revised 
version of the Worcestershire Joint 
Policy on Unauthorised Gypsy and 
Traveller Encampments. 

 
Officers to report before the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in Autumn 2008.  (TO 
BE DONE). Lead Officer, Senior 
Environmental Health Officer, 
completion date, Autumn 2008. 

Page 16



 
09/07/08 

    

6666    

 
 

 
Members recommended that the 
issues raised during the Work 
Programme Planning Afternoon 
(WPPA) on the subject of relations 
between the Overview and 
Scrutiny and Executive 
Committees be considered by the 
Executive Committee. 
 
 

 
This information will have been 
considered at a meeting of the 
Executive Committee on 
Wednesday the 13th August.  
(DONE). 

 
09/07/08 

    

 

7777    

 
 
 

 
Members agreed that Councillor 
Banks should propose the scrutiny 
topic she had suggested during the 
WPPA at a meeting of the 
Worcestershire Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  
Councillor Banks was asked to 
report back before the Committee 
in the Autumn of 2008 if she feels 
that further action is required. 
 
 

 
Lead Member, Councillor Banks.  
(A resolution to this item is 
subject to Councillor Banks’ 
views about the response of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee). 

 
09/07/08 

    

8888    

 
 
 

 
Members agreed to postpone 
further consideration of a potential 
review of the Borough’s fishing 
tackle heritage, proposed during 
the WPPA, until the Role of the 
Mayor and Housing Mutual 
Exchange reviews had been 
completed. 

 
The proposer for the item, 
Councillor Hunt, was informed of 
this decision on 14/07/08.  The 
Committee’s Work Programme 
has also been adjusted 
accordingly.   
 
(TO BE DONE).  Lead Officers, 
OSSOs, estimated completion 
date March 2009. 
 

 
09/07/08 

    

 

9999    

 
 
 

 
Councillor Taylor was asked to 
complete a scoping document 
relating to reviews of public 
transport proposed during the 
WPPA.  Councillor Taylor agreed 
to do so, though asked to 
postpone the submission of a 
scoping document until September 
2008. 
 

 
A scoping meeting for this review 
is scheduled to take place on 
28/08/08.  The scoping document 
should be submitted for the 
Committee’s consideration in 
September 2008.  (TO BE 
DONE).  Lead Member, 
Councillor Taylor, estimated 
completion date, September 
2008. 
 
 
 

Page 17



 
30/07/08 

    

10101010    

 

 
Members requested an 
explanation of the Council’s 
procedures for the disposal of 
assets. 
 

 
A report on this subject is due to 
be delivered for the consideration 
of Members on Wednesday the 
10th September 2008.  (WILL BE 
DONE SOON).  Lead Officer, 
Property Services Manager. 
 

 
30/07/08 
 

11111111    

 

 
Members agreed to defer the 
launch of the Housing Mutual 
Exchange review until November 
2008. 
 

 
The review is due to be launched 
by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the 26th 
November 2008.  (TO BE 
DONE).  Lead Officers, OSSOs. 
 

 
30/07/08 
 

12121212    

 

 
Officers were asked to clarify the 
constitutionality of the existing 
Task and Finish Groups. 
 

 
The Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee has 
consulted with the Group 
Leaders over the Membership of 
the existing Task and Finish 
Groups.  The Groups can 
therefore be confirmed as being 
constitutional.  (DONE). 
 

 
30/07/08 
 
 

13131313    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 
Members requested further 
information in relation to a number 
of figures contained within the 
performance outturn report.   
The following actions were 
requested: 
 

1. Members requested an 
explanation for the Council’s  
fall in performance in 
relation to BV109a: the 
percentage of major 
planning applications 
determined within three 
weeks; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. the Acting Director of 
Environment and Planning 
provided a res

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

OVERVIEW OVERVIEW OVERVIEW OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINYAND SCRUTINYAND SCRUTINYAND SCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 
 

20th August 2008 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors K Banks, W Hartnett, W Norton and D Thomas 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor B Quinney 
 

 Officers: 
 

 T Beech, L Bellaby, G Harris, T Kristunas and J Staniland 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Support Officer: 
 

 H Saunders 

 
 

47. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Chalk 
and Taylor.   
 
The Committee was informed by the Labour Group Leader that, 
further to the decision of the Council on 11th August, he had yet to 
appoint the extra minority Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Member to the Committee.  He explained that he would inform the 
Committee as soon as possible of the identity of the new Member.    
 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 
 

49. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Wednesday the 30th of July be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

20th August 2008 

 

50. ACTIONS LIST  
 
The Committee considered the latest issue of the Actions List.   
 
Officers informed the Committee that Action Six, regarding the 
outcome of the discussion during the Work Programme Planning 
Afternoon on the subject of relations between the Overview and 
Scrutiny and the Executive Committee had been completed.  The 
Executive Committee had considered this issue at their meeting 
held on the 13th of August and had concurred with the comments 
made.   
 
It was reported that for Action Eleven, Councillor Smith had 
approached Officers to request that the start date of the Housing 
Mutual Exchange review, which he was due to chair, be moved 
from 26th of November to the 17th December.  Members agreed 
this suggestion and requested that Officers amend the Actions List 
and Work Programme accordingly.   
 
Officers explained that they had investigated the constitutional 
requirements for the composition of Task and Finish Groups as 
requested in Action Twelve.  Officers confirmed that,  when 
appointing Members to Task and Finish Groups, the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Committee were obliged to consult with Party 
Group Leaders.  Officers explained that consultation with the Group 
leaders on the membership of the current Task and Finish Groups 
had taken place.  This had resulted in one extra Member 
appointment to the Third Sector Task and Finish Group. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that the seven points listed under 
Action Thirteen, that had resulted from the Committee’s 
consideration of the Performance Outturn Report, had been 
completed and responses emailed to Members.  With regards to 
points 2 and 3 relating to indicator ET05 “incidents of fly tipping”, 
Officers from Environmental Services had offered to attend a future 
meeting of the Committee to explain these points in further detail.  
Members agreed this proposal.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Officers amend the Work Programme to reflect the new start 

date of 17th December for the Housing Mutual Exchange 
review; and 

 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

20th August 2008 

 

2) Environmental Services Officers attend a future meeting of 
the Committee to provide further detail regarding fly tipping 
in the town.   

 
 

51. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
There were no call-ins and no proposed items for scrutiny. 
 
 

52. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents on this occasion.   
 

53. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee considered update reports in relation to current 
reviews.   
 
The following oral reports were given: 
 
a) The Role of the Mayor Task and Finish Group 
 

In the absence of Councillor Chalk, Officers provided an 
update for this item.  The Committee were informed that the 
Group had held their second meeting where they had 
interviewed the Mayor’s Secretary about current 
arrangements for the Mayor.  Officers also reported that at 
this meeting the Group had decided that they would like to 
interview past Mayors from other local authorities in 
Worcestershire.  Officers were in the process of organising 
interviews to take place in September.   

 
b) Third Sector Task and Finish Group 
 

Councillor Thomas reported that the Group had undertaken 
their third and fourth meetings.  At the third meeting, 
members of the Group had interviewed the Council’s three 
Party Group Leaders.  The objective of these interviews was 
to clarify the Council’s purpose for giving out grants and 
donations.  Councillor Thomas explained that at this meeting, 
the Group discovered that the Council had not officially 
signed up to the Worcestershire Compact, as the Council 
had not been officially represented at the relevant meeting of 
the Compact Group.  
 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

20th August 2008 

 

Councillor Thomas explained that, at their fourth meeting, the 
Group had interviewed the Acting Borough Director about the 
Council’s purpose for giving out grants and donations.  The 
Group had decided to interview other comparable local 
authorities that had reviewed their procedures for allocating 
grants and donations.  The Group had decided to interview 
Officers from Gloucester City Council and from 
Worcestershire County Council.  In the case of other 
comparable local authorities that were located too far away 
for interviews to be practical, a list of questions was to be 
sent to relevant Officers to complete. 
 
The Committee was informed that, at the next meeting of the 
Group, Councillor Thomas and co-opted member Ann 
Sowton were due to present information to the Group on how 
to work towards an “outcomes focus”.  In addition, the Group 
were due to compile a list of questions for their interview with 
Officers from Gloucester City Council and other comparable 
local authorities.   
 

RESOLVED that 
 

the Task and Finish Group reports be noted.  
 
 

54. JOINT SCRUTINY EXERCISE ON FLOODING  
 
Officers provided an update on the ongoing Joint Scrutiny Exercise 
on Flooding.  The Committee was informed that the final report was 
currently being drafted and circulated amongst members of the 
Scrutiny Group.  Once this was completed, the report would be 
presented to each of the District authorities’ Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.  It was anticipated that Worcestershire County Council 
and each District authority would follow their own processes in 
consideration of the report at the Overview and Scrutiny stage and 
in submission to their Executives.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted.   
 
 
 
 
 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

20th August 2008 

 

55. JOBS, EMPLOYMENT AND ECONOMY – REVIEW OF 
SCRUTINY REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a review of previous Overview and 
Scrutiny work in the area of Economic Development. 
 
At a previous Committee meeting in March, members of the 
Committee had outlined several points for further scrutiny on issues 
relating to economic development.  Officers explained that these 
points had been listed in the Actions List under Action Three.  The 
first point had requested that the Jobs, Economy, and Employment 
report produced by the old Leisure, Tourism and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be re-circulated for consideration 
at a future meeting of the Committee.  Officers explained that 
Members needed to decide what action, if any, they wished to take 
on the remaining points for further scrutiny.   
 
Officers explained that a report was due to be considered at a 
meeting of the Executive Committee on the 3rd of September.  This 
report focused on presenting draft economic development priorities 
for the Council.  The Committee was informed that many of the 
findings contained within the Jobs, Economy and Employment 
Scrutiny Report had been taken into account and that the Scrutiny 
report was appended to the report to the Executive Committee.  
Members of the Committee decided that, as issues of economic 
development were due to be presented to the Executive 
Committee, no further action was required on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) no further action be taken at the present time with regard to 

the scrutiny of economic development; and 
 
2) the report be noted.   
 
 

56. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING APRIL - JUNE 
2008  
 
The Committee considered the first quarter performance monitoring 
report.  
 
Officers explained that National Indicators denoted by ‘NI’ in the 
spreadsheet information had been introduced to replace the old 
Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs) from April 2008.  
Officers explained that these National Indicators were expected to 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

20th August 2008 

 

be the only indicators to be reported to central Government.  
However, until the National Indicators had been fully embedded, the 
Council would continue to collect information on the old BVPIs and 
on some of the local indicators.   
 
Members requested clarification on how indicator NI191 ‘residual 
household waste per household’ was measured.  Officers 
responded that this indicator was measured in kilograms per 
household.  Officers offered to clarify this in the indicator 
description.  Members also queried the ‘Target’ column. Officers 
confirmed that this column referred to the annual targets for each of 
the indicators.  Officers explained they would adjust the title of the 
column to reflect this.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Officers amend the Performance Monitoring Report as set 

out in the preamble above; and 
 

2) the report be noted.  
 

57. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING APRIL - JUNE 2008  
 
The first quarter budget monitoring report was considered by the 
Committee. 
 
Members queried whether the assumptions made within the report 
took into consideration the current national economic situation.  
Officers responded that they had not noticed any significant 
potential problems.  Members asked whether contingencies had 
been factored in to budget projections.  Officers explained that 
consideration would have to be given to projections on fuel for 
vehicles used by the Council.  It was likely that as the Council used 
fixed term contracts for fuel there could be potential problems when 
these ended.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Quarterly Budget Monitoring report be noted.  
 

58. REFERRALS  
 
The Committee considered a referral from Councillor Hicks about 
an issue that had arisen at a recent Winyates PACT meeting.   
 
Councillor Hicks had suggested that a scrutiny exercise might be 



  

 

OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINYSCRUTINY 
Committee 

 
 

 

20th August 2008 

 

undertaken to look at the Council’s response to neighbour 
nuisance.  Members queried the Council’s remit in dealing with 
neighbour nuisance that resulted from private tenants or 
householders.  Officers explained that the Council was required to 
deal with issues of neighbour nuisance from Council tenants.  
However, the Council could act where situations of neighbour 
nuisance had occurred with private tenants or householders if a 
Council tenant was involved.   
 
Officers advised that, as the wider Anti-Social Behaviour service 
area was so large, any such scrutiny would need to be extremely 
focused to concentrate on neighbour nuisance.  The Committee 
decided that it wished to receive further information from Councillor 
Hicks regarding this proposed review. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Councillor Hicks be invited to submit a scoping document for 
consideration at a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.   
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.45 pm 


